

No. 12-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MARC J. GABELLI and BRUCE ALPERT,
Petitioners,
v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—————
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Edward A. McDonald
Kathleen N. Massey
Joshua I. Sherman
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
212-698-3500

Lewis J. Liman
Counsel of Record
Katherine Wilson-Milne
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000

Counsel for Petitioners

April 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. CIRCUIT COURTS ARE SPLIT ON THE MEANING OF “ACCRUE” UNDER SECTION 2462.....	13
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPREHENDS THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND RAISES ISSUES OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAVE NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, RESOLVED BY THIS COURT.....	19

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE QUESTION WHETHER A DISCOVERY RULE APPLIES TO SECTION 2462 IS OF SWEEPING SCOPE AND IMPORTANCE WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDICES	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit decided August 1, 2011	1a-23a
Mandate Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit filed November 30, 2011	24a-25a
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York filed March 17, 2010	26a-51a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit filed November 22, 2011	52a-53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Rules and Statutes	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	28
7 U.S.C. § 6c(b).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	35
15 U.S.C. § 77q	28
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	35
15 U.S.C. § 77www(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	35
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	35
15 U.S.C. § 78r	5
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1) and (2).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 80b-7	35
26 U.S.C. § 6700	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1658	3, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
40 U.S.C. § 123.....	35

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) (Marshall, C.J.)	29
<i>Ainbinder v. Kelleher</i> , No. 92 Civ. 7315 (SS), 1997 WL 420279 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1997)	31
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	34
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874).....	22, 23-24, 31
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Daniel</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 32 (1838)	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	21
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	30
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	21
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v.</i> <i>Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. ___, No. 10-1261, Slip Op. (Mar. 26, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Dommert v. Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-102, 2009 WL 275440 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2009).....	22
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	21
<i>Evans v. Gee</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 80 (1837)	20
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918)	24
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13, 17
<i>Hennegan v. Pacifico Creative Serv. Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	31
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> <i>Winoff Indus., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 977 (2003)	32
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	34
<i>Jay E. Hayden Found. v. First Neighbor</i> <i>Bank, N.A.</i> , 610 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992)	21-22
<i>Kleinman v. Oak Assocs., Ltd.</i> , No. 5:07-CV-0698, 2007 WL 2071968 (N.D. Ohio July 16, 2007)	22
<i>Lancashire Shipping Co. v. Durning</i> , 98 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1938).....	13
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 486 (1839).....	20
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v.</i> <i>Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	30
<i>Phoenix Four, Inc. v. Strategic Res. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4837 (HB), 2006 WL 399396 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2006)	22
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	21
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	28

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	11, 14, 18
<i>SEC v. Miller</i> , No. Civ.A. 1:04CV1655-JEC, 2006 WL 2189697 (N.D. Ga. July 31, 2006)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1944).....	13
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	21, 34
<i>The Ng Ka Py Cases</i> , 24 F.2d 772, 774 (9th Cir. 1928)	13
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	21
<i>Trawinski v. United Techs.</i> , 313 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Ancorp Nat'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1975)	13
<i>United States v. Athlone Indus., Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 977 (3d Cir. 1984)	13

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985)	13, 15-16, 29
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 71 (2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954)	i, 19-20
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871)	13
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1230 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813).....	29
<i>United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 677 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Rutherford Oil Corp.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 782 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954).....	13, 17-18
<i>W. Pac. Fisheries, Inc. v. S.S. President Grant</i> , 730 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830)	20

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 25, 32-33
 Other Authorities	
1 AMERICAN AND ENGLISH ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF LAW 142 (1886).....	20
1 BOUBIER’S LAW DICTIONARY 66 (1897).....	20
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 12 (3d ed. 1994).....	20
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 23 (9th ed. 2009) ..	20
H.G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> § 274 (3d ed. 1901).....	34
Merriam-Webster.com, <i>available at</i> http://www.merriam-webster.com	20
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , Release No. 160, 2000 WL 98210 (SEC Jan. 31, 2000).....	7
<i>Offers of Exch. Involving Registered Open-End Inv. Cos. & Unit Inv. Trusts</i> , Release No. 16504, 1988 WL 1000029 (SEC July 29, 1988)...	7
